Copy of invoices showing interest paid on 31/03/2016 is annexed. 
B. The above submission of respondent is misleading, misconceived 

and false, The complainant's load in 2015 was 1975 WA, and as 

per HERC regulations the ACD for that much load cannot be just 
Rs, 75,000 (Seventy-Five Thousand) We hereby attach the ACD 
report duly signed by the SDO on 28-02-2014, which confirms that 

the ACD of the complainant was Rs 13,31,250 (Rupees Thirteen 
Lac Thirty-One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only) (A&A form 

attached) 
C. It is further added that the complainant on 02.06.2015 submitted 

an application to the respondent for adjusting the interest on ACD 

(copy of application attached and marked as PR-2) and after receipt 
of the application the respondent SDO adjusted the interest on ACD

[...]

2019-2021 and interest on it, if payable and not adjusted till, 

shall be considered and will be submitted by the next hearing" 
v. The respondent as per the CGRF order, made a sundry vide SC& 

R number 247/215 , wherein they admitted that the ACD of the 

complainant in 2019 onwards was Rs. 99,53,132 ( Rupees 
Ninety Nine Lac Fifty Three Thousand One Hundred Thirty Two 

Only), and total due refund of interest on ACD was Rs. 9,70,592 
but this amount is never adjusted in complainant account.  

6.12 On one hand the respondent charged the surcharge on the ACD , 

although ACD is a interest paying liability of the Nigam and there is

[...]

establish liability or obligations for one party, those clauses could 
potentially extend benefits to that party; if circumstances arise where 

they are entitled to benefit under the agreement." 
6.14 That the total due refund as per CGRF order is Rs. 26,22,843 (Rupees 

Twenty Six Lac Twenty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Three 

Only)  
6.15 The complainant places reliance upon the judgment passed by the 

Honble Apex Court in the case titled as Rahul S. Shah Versus Jinender 
Kumar Gandhi and others, Civil Appeal Number 1659-60 of 2021 with 
Nos 166162 of 2021 and 1663-64 of 2021, decided on April 22, 2021,

[...]

CGRF on dated 26.12.2024 as well as 
continuing failure to comply with the directions against the 

respondent(s). 
ii. Direct the respondent(s) to comply with the direction(s) given 

Corporate CGRF DHBVN vide order dated 26.12.2024 and adjust 

the balance due refund Rs. Rs. 26,22,843 (Rupees Twenty Six Lac 
Twenty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Three Only). 

iii. To impose penalty of Rs. 1 Lakh on respondent(s) under section 

142 of Electricity Act 2003 for failure to comply with the order / 
direction passed by Ld. CGRF on 26.12.2024 as well as 

continuing failure to comply with the directions and adjust/

[...]

2019-2024 and for the period 2021 to 2024 he is trying to re-agitate 
the issue of ACD amount deposited by petitioner by submitting the 

wrong figures which is not acceptable. 
The respondent has charged surcharge @ 11% on ACD amount Rs. 
8394632 from Jan-2019 and Rs. 32,00,000/- (Thirty Two Lac) was 

paid as surcharge by the complainant, which confirms that the Nigam 
consider this amount as " due and payable from Jan-2019 similarly 

the respondent is required to pay the Interest on ACD amount of Rs 
8394632 from Jan-2019 

After hearing both the parties at length and perusing the pleadings

[...]

i. Incorrectly stated that the ACD of the Petitioner was only ₹75,000; 

(also a wrong affidavit claiming the compliance has been done filed 
before the commission ) 

ii. Understated the refundable amount as ₹45,892 against the actual 

one of Rs. 26,00,000 (Twenty Six Lac) 
iii. Denied entitlement to interest on ACD despite express HERC 

Regulations; 
iv. Opposed the claim repeatedly despite documentary evidence already 

available on its own record. 

10.9 These statements were not minor clerical errors or interpretational